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Specialist primary healthcare infrastructure fund

Introduction
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Leading investor in modern purpose-built primary healthcare properties leased to doctors and the NHS 

generating government-funded long term secure cash flow

FTSE All Share £298 million1 market capitalisation

Fund not a developer or operator

External investment adviser

Guernsey based investment company

Objective of dividend and capital growth

MedicX Fund 
Objectives and overview

1As at 8 December 2014
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Total shareholder return of 12.0% for the year (2013: 13.1%)1

13.5% increase in EBITDA to £23.6 million2 (2013: £20.8 million)

Capital appreciation of the portfolio of £12.1 million less £0.5 million of purchasers costs incurred on 

acquisitions generating a revaluation gain for the twelve months of £11.6 million

New committed investment and approved investments since 1 October 2013 of £61.5 million acquired at a 

cash yield of 6.02%

£518.2 million committed investment in 137 primary healthcare properties an increase of 13% in the year (30 

September 2013: £456.7 million, 121 properties)3,4

Annualised rental growth of 1.8% on reviews completed in the year

New five year £50 million loan note at a fixed rate of 3.80%

MedicX Fund 
Highlights in the period

1Based on share price growth between 30 September 2013 and 30 September 2014 and dividends received during the period
2Excluding (as appropriate) revaluation gains £11.6m, performance fees £1.9m, finance costs £13.1m, and interest income £0.4m
3As at 8 December 2014
4Includes completed properties, properties under construction and committed investment   
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Committed investment £518.2m1

Property valuation yield 5.68%2

Adjusted NAV plus debt 65.3p2

Average lease term 15.8 years1

Total drawn debt facilities £288.4m2

Average cost of debt 4.35%2 

Average debt term 13.3 years2

Adjusted gearing 49.9%2

Average property age 6.9 years1

MedicX Fund 
Robust financial position 

1As at 8December 2014
2As at 30 September 2014

Property yield vs borrowing cost
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MedicX Fund 
Value drivers

Investmentquality £61.5 million of new property invested  with 17.3 year average unexpired lease term

Financing capability Sector leading financing structure

Asset management 15 active initiatives
£4.8 million rent reviews agreed in the period with the equivalent of an average 1.8% per annum increase

Cost control andscale Fees continue to reduce with scale 

Performance record 10.4% per annum average total shareholder return over last five years

Transparency andclarity Low risk model is clearly understood by investors, building confidence and enhancing valuation

Dividend Dividend paid increased from 5.8p to 5.9p
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Shareholding returns
Continuing to deliver consistent returns

Dividends and 
share pricegrowth

Sept 2014 12.0%1

Sept 2013 13.1%

Sept 2012 9.0%

Sept 2011 9.4%

Sept 2010 8.6%

Sept 2009 10.8%

Dividend growth 

1As at 30 September 2014

10.4% per annum average total shareholder return over last five years
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Yield (%)

Dividend1 5.8p

Shareprice2 83.5p

Yield on share price 6.9%

Dividend cover of 58.9% for the second half of the year 

On full investment  at 5.5% and 60% gearing, underlying dividend cover3 would be c.73%

Dividends
Progressive dividend policy

Sept 2011
dividend

Mar 2012 
dividend

Sept 2012 
dividend

Mar 2013
dividend

Sept 2013
dividend

Mar 2014
dividend

Sept 2014
dividend

Scrip take up 4% 9% 12% 10% 9% 22% 12%

1For the financial year ended 30 September 2014
2As at 30 September 2014
3Underlying dividend cover is adjusted to reflect completion of the properties under construction
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Specialist primary healthcare infrastructure fund

Portfolio review
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Portfolio of modern purpose built assets
Portfolio review1

96%

6 projects

100%
131 projects

0%
4%

100%
100%

Operational
Under construction

Ownership

Availability risk
Demand risk

Portfolio geographical spreadContractual certainty of income137 assets

Security of tenure

Freehold/long leasehold

1As at 8December 2014
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Portfolio of modern purpose built assets
Portfolio review1

Security of income by tenant type

Value per property 

Security of income by lease expiry

 Average unexpired lease term 15.8 years2

 Average age 6.9 years2

 Average value £3.8 million2

1As at 30 September 2014; includes completed value of properties under construction 
2As at 8December 2014; includes completed value of properties under construction 

Modernity of assets
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Portfolio of modern purpose built assets
Rental growth1

Rent review profile
Total rent roll £32.8 million

£31.2 million completed

£1.6 million under construction

£11.4 million passing rents under negotiation2

£4.8 million rent reviews agreed during the period3

Equivalent to 1.8% per annum increase achieved

1.2% open market reviews

3.0% RPI uplifts

2.7% fixed uplifts4

Continued pressure on open market reviews

1As at 8 December 2014
2As at 30 September 2014
3Period from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2014
4This excludes a 10% fixed uplift on a small notional rent, which if included would not impact the overall uplift, but would increase fixed uplift reviews to 3.1% per annum
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1Based on review date falling due in the year ending 30 September 
2Excludes 100% fixed uplift on a small nominal rent which if included increases the overall achieved to 3.3%
3Excludes 10% fixed uplift on a small nominal rent which if included increases the overall achieved to 2.2%

Rent reviews by period1

Consistent rental growth over time

Year to 
Sept 07

Year to 
Sept 08

Year to 
Sept 09

Year to 
Sept 10

Year to 
Sept 11

Year to 
Sept 12

Year to 
Sept 13

Year to 
Sept 14

Passing rents agreed £1,814,809 £1,134,357 £3,198,193 £2,785,382 £3,237,636 £3,959,430 £1,667,368 £2,277,326

Annualised increase

- Openmarket reviews
- RPI
- Fixed uplifts

3.1%

3.0%
3.8%
n/a

2.4%

1.8%
3.9%
2.5%

2.0%

2.0%
1.4%
2.5%

2.3%

2.2%
2.6%
n/a

2.1%

1.6%
4.6%
2.5%

2.1%

0.8%
3.4%
2.5%

2.6%2

2.0%
3.4%
n/a

2.1%3

1.3%
2.7%
2.7%

Passingrents to be agreed - - - £140,500 £471,100 £2,264,731 £3,920,380 £4,612,117
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Acquisitions since October 2013
Total investment of £61.5 million in 16 properties 

Acquisition Developer Investment 
£m Properties

Lunn portfolio Lunn 20.3 6

Buckley HPC 7.6 1

Peterborough GPI 6.7 1

Havant AH 5.2 1

Middlesbrough Benchmark 4.8 1

Briton Ferry GVA 4.0 1

Cardonald Safeway 3.2 1

Poringland CS 2.7 1

Stevenage GPI 2.7 1

Devonport GPI 2.7 1

Ynyshir MedicX 1.6 1
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MedicX Fund
Property valuation yields stable1

1MedicX Fund property valuation as at 30 September 2014, IPD data as at 31 October 2014 and Gilt rate data as at  8 December 2014
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Specialist primary healthcare infrastructure fund

Key financials
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Key financials
Income statement

12 months to 30 Sept 2014
£000

12 months to 30 Sept 2013
£000

Change

Rent receivable 28,085 24,201 16%

Other income1 1,380 1,492 (8)%

Total income 29,465 25,693 15%

Direct property costs2 1,487 1,052 41%

Investment advisory fee 3,363 2,957 14%

Overheads 974 912 7%

Total expenses 5,824 4,921 18%

EBITDA 23,641 20,772 14%

Finance income 366 125 193%

Finance costs 13,294 11,375 17%

Adjusted earnings3 10,713 9,522 13%

Valuation gain 11,649 248 4597%

Adjusted earnings including valuation gain 22,362 9,770 129%

1Including loss on disposal of property 
2Including property management fees
3Adjusted to exclude revaluation gain, deferred taxation, performance fees, fair value adjustments for financial instruments and exceptional costs
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Key financials
Balance sheet

As at 30 Sept 2014
£000

As at 30 Sept 2014
Pence per share

Investment properties 502,906 141.9

Debt 286,307 80.8

Cash 31,125 8.8

Net debt 255,182 72.0

Adjusted NAV1 233,129 65.8

Adjusted NAV plus debt MtM1 231,590 65.3

DCF 331,132 93.4

As at 30 Sept 2014 Restrictions / covenants

Adjusted gearing1 50% 75%

Aviva debt service interest cover2 204% 140%

Aviva loan to value2 61% 75%

GE Capital debt service interest cover3 382% 140%

GE Capital loan to value3 62.5% 70%

1Adjusted to exclude goodwill, deferred tax not expected to crystallise, financial derivatives and the excess of the fair value to the reset cost of the Aviva PMPI loans 
2Relate to £100 million Aviva loan only
3Relate to £31.2 million GE Capital loan only (repaid subsequent to 30 September 2014)
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Key financials
Debt funding

Aviva £100m facility Aviva £50m facility Acquired Aviva 
facilities - PMPI

Acquired Aviva 
facilities - GPG Private placement

Facility size £100 million £50 million £62.5 million £34.6 million £50.0 million

Committed December 2006 February 2012 July 2012 May 2013 August 2014

Drawn £100 million £50 million £62.5 million £31.3 million £15.0 million

Expiry December 2036 February 2032 February 20272 November 20322 August 2019

Interest rate (incl. margin) 5.01% 4.37% 4.45% 4.47% 3.80%

Hedging activities n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Loan to value draw down 65% 65% n/a n/a n/a

Repayment terms Interest only
Amortises from year 11 

to £30 million at year 
20

Amortising Amortising Interest only

Interest cover covenant 140% 110% 104%2 103% 150%

Loan to value covenant 75% 75% n/a n/a 67%

Average all-in fixed rate of debt of 4.35% and an average unexpired term of 13.31 years, close to unexpired lease term of the investment properties

In addition, there is a £25 million revolving loan facility with the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc which at current rates is expected to cost 3%

1As at 30 September 2014
2Based on the major facility acquired



21

Specialist primary healthcare infrastructure fund

NHS and primary care update
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Capitalised value of rent at GP estate over £10.5 billion1

32,064 GP partners in 10,927 surgeries in the UK2

4 in 10 surgeries not adequate to deliver services to patients3

Only 50% of surgeries have invested capital in their surgery since 20043

Almost seven out of ten GPs feel their premises are too small to deliver 

extra or additional services to patients3

12% of GP surgeries believe they will be closed by end of 20154

1 in 9 surgeries rated “Highest Concern” by CQC6 of which nearly a third 

are located in London 

NHS and primary care update
Primary care in need of additional and upgraded infrastructure

24%

14% 14%

22%

9%

17%

Less than 9
years old

9-18 years
old

19-28 years
old

29-48 years
old

49-65 years
old

Over 65
years old

Primary care estate age, 2012/134

57%

40%

37%

34%

27%

21%

Believe premises
need improvement

Unable to expand because
premises inadequate

Seeking funding to
improve premises

Have sought funding to move/
 improve premises without success

Do not believe premises are
compliant with CQC requirement

Seeking funding to move premises

Survey of GP partners regarding GP premises, 20124

Existing assets deemed not-fit-for purpose

1NHS Statistics Authority Report October 2013
2Binleys Summary of GP Practices
3BMA Review of GP Practices 2014
4GP Magazine article April 2014
5Deloitte Market Sector Report
6CQC First Results of Analysis and Inspections



23

Simon Stevens, CE NHS

Five year plan is the blue print for survival of the NHS 

Report acknowledges the NHS has to make dramatic change

Focus on education and preventive medicine at a community 

level essential 

Removal of the artificial barrier between hospital and community 

Evolution of local specialist centres built around primary care

General practice to support 7 days a week services 

More needed to be done to address £30 billion funding gap 

predicted by 2020

NHS and primary care update
Political and NHS perspectives

General election 2015NHS England five year forward plan

Conservatives

Protected budget plus an extra £1 billion invested in primary care 

infrastructure 

An extra £400 million (over five years) on 5,000 new GPs and 

12/7 GP surgery access 

Labour

Protected budget plus an extra £2.5 billion per annum 

Employ a further 20,000 nurses, 5,000  care workers, 3,000 mid-

wives and 8,000 GPs

Liberal Democrats

£1 billion per annum of real terms increase focussed on 

improved services especially mental health
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Specialist primary healthcare infrastructure fund

Investment opportunity
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Pipeline1

Pipeline of new opportunities 

Investment Adviser with proprietary market access and deal flow

Forward funding framework with developers MedicX Property and GPI

Strong pipeline of c.£100 million potential acquisitions when fully developed including £33 million in legals

Circa £7 million rent roll

30 properties including 20 from MedicX Property and GPI

Further completed property acquisition opportunities under review

1As at 8 December 2014
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Investment opportunity
Conclusion

Strong pipeline of c.£100 million potential acquisitions when fully developed 

Earnings enhanced as MedicX Fund grows

Management well placed to take advantage of opportunities

Attractive total return proposition and track record 

6.9% dividend yield at 84.00 pence per share

10.4% p.a. average total shareholder return over last five years1

1Share price growth plus dividends paid. 2009/10 8.6%, 2010/11 9.4%, 2011/12 9.0%, 2012/13 13.1% and 2013/14 12.0%
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Specialist primary healthcare infrastructure fund

Appendices
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Investment Adviser update
Acquisition by Octopus

Octopus completed its acquisition of MedicX Group, including MedicXAdviser Ltd, on 1 October 2014

Investment Adviser re-named to Octopus Healthcare Adviser Ltd on 31 October 2014

Octopus is a fast-growing UK fund management company

Leading positions in several specialist sectors

Expanding its healthcare business through the acquisition 

Octopus’ funds under management have increased to over £4.7 billion

Mike Adams, CEO, will continue to lead the existing team 

MedicX Fund will remain a core focus for Octopus Healthcare Adviser Ltd
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Rental growth prospects
Supply and demand in primary care

Rental growth driven by construction costs and new build rental evidence

Construction costs1

Economic activity now increasing

The BIS Output Price Index for All Work (2010): all Construction 2nd Quarter 2013 

increased by 0.8% on the previous quarter and by 2.9% year-on-year

The BIS Output Price Index for New Construction (2010): all New Construction for 2nd 

Quarter 2013 increased by 0.6% on the previous quarter and by 2.9% year-on-year

Demand

Increasing pressure for new premises due to low activity for past three years

60% of GPs work from unsuitable premises

Commissioners are likely to buy more services at a local level

Clinical Commissioning Groups now established and making decisions

Over 85’s to double from 1.4 million to 2.8 million by 20332
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2Source: Age UK Later Life in the United Kingdom Report, August 2013
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Investment adviser and property management fee structure 
Further reductions

Lower investment adviser and property management fees

Fees on healthcare property assets only rather than gross assets (excluding cash)

Reduced investment adviser fee of 0.33% above £1 billion gross assets

Property management fees reduced from 3% to 1.5% above £25 million

Incremental fees reduced further as portfolio grows

1As at 30 September 2014, based on committed investment of £518.2 million in 137 properties with a £32.8 million rent roll 

Property management fee1Investment adviser fee1
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Key financials
Adjusted NAV plus debt benefit1

1Adjusted to exclude goodwill, the impact of deferred tax not expected to crystallise, financial derivatives, and the post year-end impact of resetting debt interest costs
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MedicX Fund 
Adjusted NAV plus debt benefit sensitivities1

1As at 30 September 2014

NAV penceper 
share Cost of20 year debt (bps)

Ne
t in

itia
l y

iel
d

% --20 - +20 +50 +100

6.25 50.3 51.9 53.5 55.9 59.5

6.00 55.8 57.5 59.1 61.4 65.1

5.75 61.9 63.6 65.2 67.5 71.1

5.68 63.7 65.3 67.0 69.3 72.9

5.50 68.5 70.2 71.8 74.1 77.7

5.25 75.7 77.4 79.0 81.3 85.0

5.00 83.7 85.4 87.0 89.3 92.9

NAV pence per 
share ERV

Ne
t in

itia
l y

iel
d

% -1% - +1% +2% +3%

6.25 50.7 52.1 53.4 54.7 56.0

6.00 56.2 57.6 59.0 60.4 61.7

5.75 62.2 63.6 65.1 66.5 67.9

5.68 63.8 65.3 66.8 68.2 69.7

5.50 68.7 70.2 71.7 73.2 74.7

5.25 75.8 77.4 78.9 80.5 82.1

5.00 83.6 85.3 86.9 88.6 90.3
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Key financials
DCF NAV sensitivity1

DCF Share price

Pence per share 93.4p 83.5p

Weighted discount rate 7.1% 8.2%

Risk premium to 20 year gilt rate 4.0% n/a

Rental growth per annum 2.5% 0.7%

Capital appreciation per annum 1.0% (0.3)%

DCF reconciliation

Adjusted NAV plus debt benefit 65.3p

Purchasers costs at 5.80% +8.5p

Implied yield shift to 5.01%2 +19.6p

DCF NAV 93.4p

1As at 30 September 2014
2Implied yield shift as at 30 September 2014 is to 5.01% assuming debt benefit of (0.4)p
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Key financials
DCF NAV sensitivities1

NAV penceper 
share Completed 

Un
de

r c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

% 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0

6.0 104 99 95 90 86

7.0 104 99 94 90 86

8.0 103 98 93 89 85

9.0 103 98 93 89 85

10.0 102 97 93 88 84

NAV penceper 
share Rental

Ca
pi

ta
l

% 0.5 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5

-1.0 67 73 78 85 92

0.0 74 80 85 92 99

1.0 82 88 93 100 107

2.0 91 97 103 109 116

3.0 102 107 113 119 127

Rental and capital value increases per annumDiscount rate

1As at 30 September 2014
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MedicX Fund performance
Sector comparison1

Share price total returnDividend yield

1As at 8 December 2014 – Canaccord Genuity / DataStream
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MedicX Fund
Board of Directors

David Staples, Chairman

Guernsey based quoted Fund Director (FCA, CTA)

Christopher Bennett, Director (retired with effect from 10 December 2014)

Jersey based Real Estate Financier and quoted Fund Director (MRICS)

John Hearle, Director

Chairman and Head of Healthcare Division of Aitchison Raffety (FRICS)

Shelagh Mason, Director

Guernsey based Commercial Property Lawyer and quoted Fund Director

Steve Le Page, Director (appointed 17 November 2014)

Guernsey based quoted Fund Director (FCA, CTA)
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MedicX Fund
Important notice

This document has not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended. Reliance on this document for the purpose of engaging in any investment activity
may expose an individual to a significant risk of losing all of the property or other assets invested.

This document is being solely issued to and directed at persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments and who are investment professionals as specified in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and
Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Financial Promotions Order”), to persons who the Company believes on reasonable grounds to be certified high net worth individuals as specified in Article 48(2) of the
Financial Promotions Order (being persons who have signed, within the previous 12 months, a statement complying with Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Financial Promotions Order), to persons who are high net worth companies,
unincorporated associations or high value trusts as specified in Article 49(2) of the Financial Promotions Order and to persons who are certified sophisticated investors as specified in Article 50(1) of the Financial Promotions Order
(being persons who have signed, within the previous 12 months, a statement in the form set out in Article 50(1)(b) of the Financial Promotions Order) or to persons who are self-certified sophisticated investors as specified in Article
50(A)(1) of the Financial Promotion Order (being persons who have signed, within previous 12 months, a statement complying with Part 11 of Schedule 5 of the Financial Promotions Order) (“Exempt Persons”).

This document is exempt from the general restriction on the communication of invitations or inducements to enter into investment activity on the basis that it is only being made to Exempt Persons and has therefore not been
approved by an authorised person as would otherwise be required by section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”). Any investment to which this document relates is available to (and any investment activity
to which it relates will be engaged with) only those Exempt Persons described in the above paragraph. Persons who are not Exempt Persons should not rely on this document not take any action upon this document, but should
return it immediately to MedicX Fund Limited, Regency Court, Glategny Esplanade, St. Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1WW.

This document does not constitute or form any part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue or purchase or subscribe for any shares in MedicX Fund Limited (the “Company” and/or “MXF”) nor shall they or any part of them, or the fact
of their distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract with MXF relating to securities. Any decision regarding any proposed purchase of shares in MXF must be made solely on the basis of the
information issued by MXF at the relevant time. Past performance cannot be relied upon as a guide to future performance. This document is being provided to recipients on the basis that they keep confidential any information
contained within them or otherwise made available, whether orally or in writing in connection with MXF or otherwise. This document is not intended to be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, or to any other class of persons.
They are being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, forwarded to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any other purpose.

This document is not a prospectus prepared in accordance with the Prospectus Rules (being the rules produced and implemented by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) by virtue of the Prospectus Rules Instrument 2005) and
has not been approved as a prospectus by the FCA (as the competent authority in the UK). This document does not contain any offer of transferable securities to the public as such expression is defined in section 102(b) FSMA or
otherwise and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to subscribe for, underwrite or purchase securities nor shall it, or any part of it, form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any contract with the
Company relating to any securities. This document has not been and will not be filed with the Registrar of Companies.

This document has not been independently verified and no reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this document or on the completeness, accuracy or fairness thereof. Recipients of this
document should conduct their own investigation, evaluation and analysis of the business, data and property described in this document. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made or given by or on behalf of the
Company, its Directors and/or MedicX Adviser Ltd or any other person, including Canaccord Genuity, as to the accuracy, fairness, sufficiency, completeness or correctness of the information, opinions or beliefs contained in this
document and no responsibility or liability is accepted for any loss, cost or damage suffered or incurred as a result of the reliance on such information. Notwithstanding this nothing in this paragraph shall exclude liability for any
representation or warranty made fraudulently.

Certain statements in this document are forward looking statements. All forward looking statements involve risks and uncertainties and are based on current expectations. Forward looking statements and forecasts contained herein
are subject to risks, uncertainties and contingencies which may cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those anticipated. No representation or warranty is given, and no responsibility or liability is
accepted as to the achievement or reasonableness of any future projections or the assumptions underlying them, forecasts, estimates or statements as to prospects contained or referred to in this presentation. Past performance of
a company or an investment in that company is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investments may fall in value and income from investments may fluctuate. Any person who is in any doubt about the investment to
which this communication relates should consult an authorised person specialising in advising on investments of the kind in question. Canaccord Genuity (which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority) is
acting as financial adviser to MedicX Fund Limited and will not regard any other person as its client in relation to this document. Any person proposing to make an investment decision in relation to the matters contemplated herein is
recommended to seek its own professional advice. In this document, “Canaccord Genuity” means Canaccord Genuity Limited and “its connected persons” means Canaccord Genuity Limited, its shareholder and the subsidiaries and
subsidiary undertakings of that shareholder and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents of each of them. Any dispute, action or other proceeding concerning this presentation shall be adjudicated within the
exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England. All material contained in this document (including this disclaimer) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

By accepting this presentation you agree to be bound by the above conditions and limitations.

Canaccord Genuity (which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Limited) is acting as financial adviser to MedicX Fund Limited and will not regard any other person as its client in relation to this document.
Any person proposing to make an investment decision in relation to the matters contemplated herein is recommended to seek its own professional advice.

In this notice, “Canaccord Genuity” means Canaccord Genuity Limited and “its connected persons” means Canaccord Genuity Limited, its shareholder and the subsidiaries and subsidiary undertakings of that shareholder and their
respective directors, officers, employees and agents of each of them.

December 2014


